| FORM PTO-1594 MECORDATI | 12-17-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|--|
| 1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I | |
| Tab settings | 100923529 all documents or copy thereof. |
| TO THE FOLIABLE CONTINUS OF THE STATE OF THE | an documento di dopp dicidor. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): PEV | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Dr. Charles-Hiliare Rivard | Name: Centre de Recherche de L'Hopital Sainte-Justine |
| (ME / Man E | Internal Address: |
| ☑ Individual(s) ☐ Association | Street Address: 3175 Cote Ste-Catherine |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State | City: Montreal State: Quebec ZIP:H3T 1C5 |
| Other | Canada Individual(s) citizenship |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | ☐ Association |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ General Partnership |
| ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger | Corporation-State Other non-profit corporation of Quebec |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | Other non-profit corporation of Quebec |
| Other Assignment nunc pro tunc as of | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| October 20, 1995 Execution Date: October 15, 1998 | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes E No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| 74/337,297 | |
| 74/337,298 | |
| Additional numbers attached? □ Yes 🙀 No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and |
| concerning document should be mailed: | registrations involved: |
| Name: A. Yates Dowell, III | 65.00 |
| Internal Address: Suite 309 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65.00 |
| 12/15/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000234 74337297 | ☑ Enclosed check no |
| 01 FC:481 40.00 OP | Authorized to be charged to deposit account T = 240 |
| O2 FG:462 25.00 UP Street Address: 1215 Jefferson Davis | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Highway | 04-1577 |
| City: Arlington State: Va ZIP: 22202 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE ———————————————————————————————————— | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | |
| $\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}}}}}}}}}$ | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 |
| A. Yates Dowell, III Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | |

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: ORTHOBIOM Application No.: 74/337,297

Class(es):

To: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513 U.S.A.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby appoints A. YATES DOWELL, III (Registration No. 28,070) of the Bar of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and RALPH A. DOWELL (Registration No. 26,868) of the Bars of the State of Georgia and the Commonwealth of Virginia, who are members of the firm DOWELL & DOWELL P.C, a professional corporation of Virginia, having offices at 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 309, Arlington, Virginia 22202, United States of America, Telephone No. (703) 415-2555, as its counsel to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive the Acknowledgement.

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C., a professional corporation of Virginia, having offices at at 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 309, Arlington, Virginia 22202, United States of America, Telephone No. (703) 415-2555, is hereby designated registrant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

> CENTRE DE RECHERCHE DE L'HÔPITAL SAINTE-JUSTINE

REEL: 1827 FRAME: 0053

T R A D E M A R K A S S I G N M E N T

WHEREAS Dr. Charles-Hilaire Rivard, a Canadian citizen, of 308 Curzon St., Saint-Lambert, Quebec, Canada J4P 2V5, has adopted marks for which said assignor has filed applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for registration, Serial Nos. 74/337,297 and 74/337,298; and

WHEREAS, Centre de Recherche de L' Hopital Sainte-Justine, a non-profit ORGANIZATION of Quebec, Canada of 3175 Cote Ste-Catherine, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3T 1C5 is desirous of acquiring said marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Dr. Charles-Hilaire Rivard does hereby assign unto the said Centre de Recherche de L'Hopital Sainte-Justine all right, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with that portion of the ongoing and existing business of the said assignor to which the marks pertain, the good will of the business symbolized by the marks, and the above identified applications for registration of said marks.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the certificates of registration to said assignee.

This document is executed nunc pro tunc as of

October 20, 1995.

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1827 FRAME: 0054**

RECORDED: 12/14/1998